

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**J.G.,
a Person Coming Under the Juvenile
Court,**

Case No. S240397



v.

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

NOV 13 2017

J.G.,

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Defendant and Appellant.

Deputy

Third Appellate District, Case No. C077056
Shasta County Superior Court, Case No. JDSQ122933901
The Honorable Anthony Anderson, Judge
The Honorable Monique McKee, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

REDACTED VERSION
Redacts Material From Sealed Record

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL
Senior Assistant Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB
Deputy Attorney General
BROOK A. BENNIGSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 184203
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7688
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Brook.Bennigson@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Issues Presented 10

Introduction 10

Statement of the Case..... 11

 A. [REDACTED] 11

 B. [REDACTED] 12

 C. [REDACTED] 13

 1. [REDACTED] 13

 2. [REDACTED] 15

 3. [REDACTED] 17

 4. Court of Appeal proceedings 18

Summary of Argument..... 18

Argument..... 20

 I. A Juvenile Court Can Convert Outstanding Restitution
 to a Civil Judgment upon Successful Completion of
 DEJ, [REDACTED] 20

 A. General Background on Restitution and DEJ 21

 1. Restitution in adult cases 21

 2. General restitution in juvenile cases 21

 3. Restitution in juvenile cases under the
 Graffiti Program..... 22

 4. DEJ..... 24

 B. [REDACTED] 24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C.	Outstanding Restitution Can Be Converted to, or Enforced as, a Civil Judgment upon Successful Completion of DEJ 26
1.	Rules of statutory construction 27
2.	The plain language of the DEJ statutes provides for civil enforcement of a restitution order after successful completion of DEJ 28
3.	Even assuming some ambiguity, the Legislature and electorate’s intent is for restitution to be enforced as a civil judgment 29
4.	The authorities relied on by appellant do not support his position..... 33
II.	The Juvenile Court Did Not Err [REDACTED] 36
A.	A Juvenile Court May Consider Federal Benefits as Part of a Juvenile’s Overall Financial Situation Even Though Those Benefits May Not Be Used to Pay Restitution 36
B.	[REDACTED] 40
III.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion [REDACTED] 44
A.	[REDACTED] 45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Appellant's Claim That [REDACTED] [REDACTED]	48
C. Direct Appeal Is Not the Proper Vehicle for Appellant's Challenge [REDACTED] [REDACTED]	51
Conclusion.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Charles S. v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 741	46
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> (Wash. 2016) 380 P.3d 459	41, 42, 43
<i>G.C. v Superior Court</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 371	24, 26, 28, 34
<i>Gleave v. Graham</i> (W.D.N.Y. 1997) 954 F.Supp. 599.....	40
<i>In re Brian S.</i> (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 523	37, 39, 46, 47
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94	27
<i>In re K.C.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 465	25, 26
<i>In re Keith C.</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 151	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kevin S.</i> (1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 882	48
<i>In re Mario C.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1303	24
<i>In re Michael S.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1443	46, 47
<i>In re S.M.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 21	41, 42, 43
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re T.C.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 837	50
<i>Kays v. State</i> (2012) 963 N.E.2d 507	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Luis M. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 300	21, 22, 27, 29
<i>Nolan v. City of Anaheim</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 335	27, 28
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	45, 48
<i>People v. Gross</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1313	33, 34
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1211	29
<i>People v. Hester</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 290	25, 26
<i>Reilly v. Inquest Technology, Inc.</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 536	45
<i>State v. Eaton</i> (Mont. 2004) 99 P.3d 661	43
<i>United States v. Lampien</i> (7th Cir. 2001) 1 Fed.Appx. 528	40
<i>United States v. Smith</i> (4th Cir. 1995) 47 F.3d 681	40
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	36, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Civil Code	
§ 1714.1	29
Penal Code	
§ 594, subd. (a)	23
§ 594, subd. (b)	11
§ 602, subd. (f)	12
§ 602, subd. (m)	12
§ 987.8, subd. (g)(2)	37
§ 1202.4	21, 29
§ 1202.4, subd. (i)	21, 29
§ 1202.4, subd. (f)	21, 29
§ 1202.4, subd. (f)(3)	21, 29
§ 1202.4, subd. (g)	21
§ 1202.4, subd. (m)	21, 29
§ 1203.1b, subd. (e)	37
§ 1203.1c, subd. (b)	37
§ 1203.4	33, 34
§ 1214	21
§ 1214, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1214, subd. (d)	21, 29
Statutes of 1994	
ch. 909, § 11, p. 4603	22
Vehicle Code	
§ 23110, subd. (b)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welfare & Institutions Code	
§ 602	34
§ 654	46
§ 654.2	25
§ 730, subd. (b)	37, 39
§ 730.6	<i>passim</i>
§ 730.6, subd. (a)(1)	28, 30
§ 730.6, subd. (a)(2)(B)	28, 30
§ 730.6, subd. (d)(2)	36
§ 730.6, subd. (h)(1)	21, 28, 30
§ 730.6, subd. (i)	<i>passim</i>
§ 730.6, subd. (l)	<i>passim</i>
§ 730.6, subd. (m)	22, 31, 39
§ 730.6, subd. (r)	<i>passim</i>
§ 730.7	20, 22, 37
§ 730.7, subd. (a)	22
§ 742.10	10, 13, 22
§ 742.10, subd. (a)	22
§ 742.10, subds. (a)-(f)	30, 47
§ 742.10, subd. (d)	22
§ 742.10, subd. (e)	22
§ 742.10, subd. (f)	23
§ 742.16	13, 34, 50, 51
§ 742.16, subd. (a)	10, 23, 36
§ 742.16, subd. (d)	23, 37
§ 742.16, subd. (j)	<i>passim</i>
§ 742.16, subd. (n)	10, 19, 48
§ 742.18	23
§ 742.20, subd. (a)	30
§ 781	30
§ 786	30, 35
§ 786, subd. (a)	35
§ 786, subd. (c)(2)	30
§ 786, subd. (g)(1)	30
§ 790	10, 24
§ 790, subd. (a)	24
§ 790, subd. (b)	24, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 791	24
§ 791, subd. (a)(3).....	25
§ 793	27, 34, 35
§ 793 subd. (c)	<i>passim</i>
§ 794	<i>passim</i>
§ 3200	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Article I, § 28, subd. (b)(13)(A)	21, 29
